

No. S058734 (CAPITAL CASE)

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KARL HOLMES, HERBERT McCLAIN, AND LORENZO NEWBORN,
Defendants and Appellants.

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA092268
The Honorable J. D. Smith, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DANA M. ALI (SBN 247037)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JAIME L. FUSTER (SBN 137582)
Deputy Attorney General
SETH P. MCCUTCHEON (SBN 278234)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6133
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Seth.McCutcheon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

June 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 5 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> is inapplicable in appellant’s case and comparative analysis is unwarranted and, in any event, unavailing | 6 |
| A. <i>Flowers</i> is a step three case and does not mandate comparative analysis in step one cases | 6 |
| B. Appellant’s claim fails even under comparative analysis..... | 9 |
| Conclusion | 18 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79..... | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2228..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162..... | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Baker</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 1044..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 67..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 475..... | 6, 8 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>People v. Miles</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 513..... | 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>People v. Rhoades</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 393..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 205..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Triplett</i> (S262052, review denied 8/31/2020) | 7 |
| <i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402..... | <i>passim</i> |
